The comparison of contract to market is a factor driving investment rates applied in the valuation of the
property. Contractual income that is within 5% of market is considered within appropriate tolerance levels of
investors for single-tenant assets, and if outside that range would be considered an “above market risk” or
“below market benefit”. The subject’s contract rent is at market, and would be considered by investors as
durable based on the remaining lease term. Based on these considerations, we applied the contract rent for
estimating potential gross rent.

INCOME & EXPENSE ANALYSIS

The preceding sections estimated potential gross rent and addressed risk factors associated with the rental
income of the subject property. The following section presents our analysis and conclusions for other revenue,
vacancy and credit loss and operating expenses. These are summarized in the following table, along with our
estimate of income and expenses on a stabilized basis.

INCOME APPROACH

CONTINUED CMH170331

© 2017 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  68

SUBJECT OPERATING HISTORICALS

COLLIERS FORECAST
YEAR 2014 2015 2016 ANNUALIZED PROFORMA

INCOME ITEMS TOTAL $/SF TOTAL $/SF TOTAL $/SF TOTAL $/SF TOTAL $/SF
Base Contract Income $558,943 $40.13 $569,501 $40.89 $560,514 $40.24 $549,709 $39.47 $539,849 $38.76

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME $558,943 $40.13 $569,501 $40.89 $560,514 $40.24 $549,709 $39.47 $539,849 $38.76

REIMBURSEMENTS
Real Estate Taxes $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $12,817 $0.92
Operating Expenses $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $9,858 $0.71

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $22,675 $1.63

TOTAL GROSS INCOME $558,943 $40.13 $569,501 $40.89 $560,514 $40.24 $549,709 $39.47 $562,524 $40.39

General Vacancy & Credit Loss - - - - - - - - $0 -
Other Vacancy & Credit Loss - - - - - - - - $0 -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME $558,943 $40.13 $569,501 $40.89 $560,514 $40.24 $549,709 $39.47 $562,524 $40.39

EXPENSE ITEMS
Real Estate Taxes ($63,555) ($4.56) ($63,191) ($4.54) ($63,203) ($4.54) ($63,097) ($4.53) ($63,097) ($4.53)
Property Insurance ($3,162) ($0.23) ($3,779) ($0.27) ($3,635) ($0.26) ($3,481) ($0.25) ($3,482) ($0.25)
Common Area Maintenance ($46,999) ($3.37) ($50,185) ($3.60) ($58,298) ($4.19) ($36,741) ($2.64) ($41,784) ($3.00)
Utilities ($22,626) ($1.62) ($24,697) ($1.77) ($21,065) ($1.51) ($17,309) ($1.24) ($20,892) ($1.50)
Management Fees $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - ($11,250) ($0.81)
Administrative Fees ($10,805) ($0.78) ($6,842) ($0.49) ($6,079) ($0.44) ($10,840) ($0.78) ($6,964) ($0.50)
Reserves $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - ($2,089) ($0.15)

TOTAL EXPENSES ($147,146) ($10.56) ($148,694) ($10.68) ($152,281) ($10.93) ($131,468) ($9.44) ($149,559) ($10.74)

NET OPERATING INCOME $411,796 $29.57 $420,807 $30.21 $408,234 $29.31 $418,241 $30.03 $412,965 $29.65

INCOME APPROACH

CONTINUED CMH170331

© 2017 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  69

OTHER INCOME

In the following section, we analyzed and made conclusions for the other income items of the subject property.

[…]

for the subject property; however, it helps establish general macro trends for this type of investment property.
The Band of Investments Technique has limitations, but generally supports the capitalization rate concluded by
the Market Extraction Method. The cap rate conclusion is based on a figure near the central tendencies of the
range of the Comparable Sales, and takes into consideration the specific qualities of the property. Taking all
factors into consideration, the following table summarizes the various capitalization rate indicators

CAPITALIZATION RATE CONCLUSION (OAR)
SOURCE QUARTER RANGE AVG
Comparable Sales 5.82% to 12.53% 9.17%
Investor Surveys 2Q 17 4.83% to 10.98% 7.41%
Band of Investment Technique 7.86%
AVERAGE 5.33% to 11.76% 8.15%
CAPITALIZATION CONCLUSION (LEASED FEE) 9.00%

INCOME APPROACH

CONTINUED CMH170331

© 2017 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  75

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION CONCLUSION

The subject property is currently operating at stabilized occupancy. The pro-forma reflecting the subject’s
stabilized operations is presented in the following table.

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION SUMMATION TABLE
INCOME ITEMS %PGI %EGI $/SF(MO.) $/SF(YR.) TOTAL

Base Contract Income 96.0% 96.0% $3.23 $38.76 $539,849
TOTAL RENTAL INCOME 96.0% 96.0% - - $539,849

REIMBURSEMENTS
Real Estate Taxes 2.3% 2.3% $0.08 $0.92 $12,817
Operating Expenses 1.8% 1.8% $0.06 $0.71 $9,858

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 4.0% 4.0% $0.14 $1.63 $22,675

POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME (PGI) 100.0% 100.0% $3.37 $40.39 $562,524

VACANCY & CREDIT LOSS

Rental Income 0.0% - - $0

Other Income 0.0% - - $0

TOTAL VACANCY & CREDIT LOSS 0.0% - - $0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME (EGI) 100.0% 100.0% $3.37 $40.39 $562,524

EXPENSE ITEMS
Real Estate Taxes (11.2%) (11.2%) ($0.38) ($4.53) ($63,097)
Property Insurance (0.6%) (0.6%) ($0.02) ($0.25) ($3,482)
Common Area Maintenance (7.4%) (7.4%) ($0.25) ($3.00) ($41,784)
Utilities (3.7%) (3.7%) ($0.13) ($1.50) ($20,892)
Management Fees (2.0%) (2.0%) ($0.07) ($0.81) ($11,250)
Administrative Fees (1.2%) (1.2%) ($0.04) ($0.50) ($6,964)
Reserves (0.4%) (0.4%) ($0.01) ($0.15) ($2,089)

TOTAL EXPENSES (26.6%) (26.6%) ($0.89) ($10.74) ($149,559)

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 73.4% 73.4% $2.47 $29.65 $412,965
Capitalization Rate 9.00%

Capitalized Value $4,588,502

INDICATED VALUE $330/SF $4,590,000
Rounded to nearest $10,000

INCOME APPROACH

CONTINUED CMH170331

© 2017 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  76

INCOME APPROACH CONCLUSION

The following table summarizes the opinion for market value that was developed by the direct capitalization
method of the income approach.

VALUATION INDICES AS-IS
MARKET VALUE

INTEREST APPRAISED LEASED FEE
DATE OF VALUE JUNE 14, 2017

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH
Direct Capitalization $4,590,000

Direct Capitalization $/SF $330/SF